outperformed the public markets the last 16+ years and has been a top decile firm amongst its peers in the VC
community.

The interest which directors of the parties to the transaction have in the proposed transaction

The directors of Xurpas have no personal interest in the proposed transaction.

Statement as to the steps to be taken, if any, to safeguard the interests of any independent shareholders

Prior to issuance of shares in favor of Eric Manlunas, Paul Santos and James Jordan, Xurpas shall secure
shareholders' approval on the transaction and listing of the shares to be issued to the three General Partners.

Any conditions precedent to closing of the transaction

1. Xurpas shareholders’ approval on the transaction and the listing of the subscription shares; and
2. Xurpas' completion of legal and financial due diligence.

Change(s) in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management

08/11/2019, 1)28 PM

Page 4 of 5https://edge.pse.com.ph/downloadHtml.do?file_id=640069

The General Partners may appoint two (2) members of the Board. The directors to be appointed have not been
determined as of date.

Effects on the following

Ownership structure

Principal Shareholders
Before After

Number of shares % Number of shares %

Nico JoseS. Nolledo 318,309,646 17.01 318,309,646 8.9

Fernando Jude F. Garcia 375,073,960 20.04 375,073,960 10.48

Raymond Gerard S. Racaza 375,765,960 20.07 375,765,960 10.5

Eric Manlunas, Paul Santos and James Jordan 0 0 1,706,072,261 48

Capital structure

Issued Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

Common Shares 1,934,925,852 3,640,998,113

Outstanding Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

Common Shares 1,871,830,210 3,577,902,471

Treasury Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

Common Shares 63,095,642 63,095,642

Listed Shares

Type of Security /Stock Symbol Before After

Common Shares 1,797,700,660 1,797,700,660

Effect(s) on the public
float, if any Public Float will decrease to 21%

Effect(s) on foreign
ownership level, if any Foreign ownership will increase

Other Relevant Information

Xurpas has a commitment to list the shares with the Exchange within one (1) year from execution of the MOA. Nico
Jose S. Nolledo and Fernando Jude F. Garcia will do a share-swap for a certain number of listed shares in their name
in exchange of the unlisted Xurpas Shares issued to Eric Manlunas, Paul Santos and James Jordan if there is failure
to list the new shares with the Exchange within the 1 year period.

Moreover, Eric Manlunas, Paul Santos and James Jordan will waive any and all rights, profits and dividends arising